The company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as at the specified reporting date on account absence of any instruments
whose interest rate is dependent on foreign exchange fluctuation.

	 Refer Note to accounts for interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instrument at the reporting date.

	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Company imports steel from international market, consequently, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk in foreign
currencies. The Company has laid down procedures to de-risk itself against currency volatility and out sources expert advice whenever
required.

	 The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows established risk
management policies.

I. 	 Foreign Currency Exposure

	 Refer Note related to foreign exchange exposure as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively.

II.	  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

	 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on the profit before tax - loss / (profit)

Currency 2020-21 2019-20
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  2.01  (2.01)  5.64  (5.64)
Total 2.01 (2.01) 5.64 (5.64)

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the
Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic
trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

	 The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase
in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is significant increase in credit risk the

[…]

interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate
and floating rate financial instruments in it total portfolio.

	 The group is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as at the specified reporting date on account absence of any instruments whose
interest rate is dependent on foreign exchange fluctuation.

	 Refer Note to accounts for interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instrument at the reporting date.

	 Foreign currency risk

	 The group imports steel from international market, consequently, the group is exposed to foreign exchange risk in foreign currencies.
The group has laid down procedures to de-risk itself against currency volatility and out sources expert advice whenever required.

	 The group evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the group follows established risk
management policies.

I. 	 Foreign Currency Exposure

	 Refer Note related to foreign exchange exposure as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively.

II. 	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

	 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on the profit before tax - loss / (profit)

Currency 2020-21 2019-20
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase

USD (27.15) 27.15 (19.94)  19.94
Total (27.15) 27.15 (19.94)  19.94

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the group
periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and
analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

	 The group considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in
credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is significant increase in credit risk the group